

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS DWIGHT GREEN, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

BENJAMIN WALLACE MENDELSON
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. The Brutal Murder of Kristin Loesch	3
II. Green’s Trial.....	5
III. State-Habeas Proceedings	7
IV. Federal-Habeas Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.	10
A. There is no circuit split requiring this Court’s attention.....	10
1. No circuit split exists as to the proper standard of review for procedural default and cause to overcome it.	11
2. No circuit split exists as to whether the doctrine of equitable tolling applies to cases like this.	15
B. This case presents a poor vehicle to resolve Green’s nonexistent circuit split. .	17
1. If the time of abandonment is a factual finding, then the outcome of Green’s case would not change under AEDPA.....	17
2. McLean did not abandon Green under any standard of review at the relevant time.....	18
C. The Fifth Circuit correctly concluded that whether (and by extension when) an attorney has abandoned his client presents a question of law.	21
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	22
A. Any circuit split is shallow, longstanding, and not worthy of this Court’s review.....	23
B. This case presents a poor vehicle to determine whether mental incompetence may excuse procedural default.....	27
C. At least with representation, mental incompetence does not establish cause to overcome procedural default.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	11, 21

<i>Anderson v. Attorney General of State of Kansas</i> , 342 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Anderson v. Kelly</i> , 938 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Burroughs v. Makowski</i> , 411 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Clark v. Perez</i> , 510 F.3d 382 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	10, 19, 29, 30
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartman Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	16
<i>Cvijetinovic v. Eberlin</i> , 617 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017)	10, 29
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Ervin v. Delo</i> , 194 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Fairchild v. Workman</i> , 579 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Farabee v. Johnson</i> , 129 F. App'x 799 (4th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	i, 5, 7, 28
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	10
<i>Fortenberry v. Haley</i> , 297 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Gastineau v. Wright</i> , 592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Davis</i> , 924 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2019)	2, 9, 24, 29
<i>Gordon v. Arkansas</i> , 823 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Green v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-70021 (5th Cir.).....	3, 8

<i>Green v. Thaler</i> , 699 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Hall v. Mays</i> , 7 F.4th 433 (6th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Harris v. McAdory</i> , 334 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	29
<i>Holt v. Bowersox</i> , 191 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 1999)	23, 25, 26
<i>Hull v. Freeman</i> , 991 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1993)	23, 24
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	7
<i>Johnson v. Wilson</i> , 187 F. App'x 455 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Juniper v. Davis</i> , 74 F.4th 196 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	16
<i>La Crosse v. Kernan</i> , 244 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Lyons v. Luebbbers</i> , 403 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>Malone v. Vasquez</i> , 138 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	30
<i>Mata v. Baker</i> , 74 F.4th 480 (7th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Mayberry v. Dittmann</i> , 904 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	29
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	10, 24, 30
<i>Nassiri v. Mackie</i> , 967 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2020)	16

<i>Nelson v. Shoop</i> , No. 19-3667, 2019 WL 7578382 (6th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019).....	24
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	10
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 950 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Prible v. Lumpkin</i> , 43 F.4th 501 (5th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Richardson v. Lemke</i> , 745 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Robertson v. Simpson</i> , 624 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Schawitsch v. Burt</i> , 491 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Schneider v. McDaniel</i> , 674 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 25, 31
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	29, 31
<i>Smith v. Newsome</i> , 876 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1989)	24, 30
<i>Terry v. Jackson</i> , No. 16-4330, 2017 WL 5664915 (6th Cir. July 17, 2017).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Attorney General</i> , 992 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	30
<i>United States v. McMutuary</i> , 217 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Young v. Westbrook</i> , 702 F. App'x 255 (6th Cir. 2017)	20
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2244(d)(1)	15
§ 2254.....	13, 14
§ 2254(e)(1)	17, 18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a).....	9, 20

Other Authorities:

7 Wayne R. LaFave et al., *Criminal Procedure* § 28.4(d) (4th ed. Dec. 2023 update) 30

Emily Shapiro, *Man on death row for 1999 slaying now linked by DNA to another woman's murder that same month*, ABC News (Oct. 17, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/2czdhewb>..... 7

Eric M. Freedman, *Giarratano Is a Scarecrow: The Right to Counsel in State Capital Postconviction Proceedings*, 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1079 (2006) 26
